
No. SC88647

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF ARNOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOMER TOURKAKIS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY

The Honorable M. Edward Williams, Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SHOW-ME INSTITUTE

JENIFER Z. ROLAND, Mo. Bar #52059
DAVID E. ROLAND, D.C. Bar #495428
7777 Bonhomme Ave., Suite 2150
Saint Louis, MO 63105
Office: 314-726-5655
Fax No.: 314-726-5656
jenifer.roland@showmeinstitute.org
dave.roland@showmeinstitute.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Show-Me Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE SHOW-ME INSTITUTE..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The Unique Text of the Missouri Constitution Demands That
 Citizens’ Property Rights Must Be Protected..... 12

 II. The Use of Eminent Domain Authorized Under Article VI, Section
 21, Properly Understood, is Only a Limited Extension of the State’s
 Police Power for the Remediation of Conditions Demonstrably
 Detrimental to the Health, Safety, and Welfare of Those Cities
 Authorized to Act Under the Section..... 16

 III. This Court’s More Recent Eminent Domain Decisions Have
 Rendered Constitutional Protections for Property Rights
 Practically Nonexistent..... 19

 IV. In the Absence of Judicially Enforced Constitutional Constraints,
 Missouri’s Non-Charter Cities Have Imposed Great Hardship on
 Thousands of Citizens by Using “Blight” to Threaten the Use of
 Eminent Domain in the Pursuit of Economic Development..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 32

RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Annbar Associates v. West Side Redevelopment Corp.

397 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1965)..... 22

Bernat v. State

194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 21

Boone County Court v. State

631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 19

City of Kansas City v. Liebi

252 S.W. 404 (Mo. banc 1923)..... 20-21

City of St. Louis v. Dorr

46 S.W. 976 (Mo. banc 1898)..... 20, 21

City of St. Louis v. Evraiff

256 S.W. 489 (Mo. banc 1923)..... 14

City of St. Louis v. Galt

77 S.W. 876 (Mo. 1903)..... 15, 17

City of St. Louis v. Hill

22 S.W. 861 (Mo. 1893)..... 20

Farmer v. Kinder

89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 19

GMC v. Director of Revenue

981 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. banc 1977)..... 21

CASES (CONT.)

Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Ass’n v. Blunt

205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 19

Kelo v. New London

545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 17, 19-20, 30

Labor’s Educational & Political Club-Independent v. Danforth

561 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. banc 1977)..... 22

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority v. City of St. Louis

270 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1954)..... 18

Laret Investment Co. v. Dickmann

134 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1939)..... 18

Loan Assn. v. Topeka

87 U.S. 655 (1874)..... 15

Moler v. Whisman

147 S.W. 985 (Mo. 1912)..... 14

Parking Systems, Inc v. Kansas City Downtown Redevelopment Corp.

518 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1974).....23

St. Louis Gunning Co. v. City of St. Louis

137 S.W. 929 (Mo. 1911).....15

St. Louis Housing Authority v. City of St. Louis

239 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. banc 1951)..... 18

CASES (CONT.)

State v. Addington

12 Mo. App. 214 (1882)..... 15

State v. Fisher

52 Mo. 174 (1873)..... 15

State v. Loomis

22 S.W. 350 (Mo. banc 1893)..... 14

State ex rel. Atkinson v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority of St. Louis

517 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 23

State ex rel. Danforth v. Cason

507 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1973)..... 19

State ex rel. Oliver Cadillac Co. v. Christopher

298 S.W. 720 (Mo. banc 1927)..... 21

State ex rel. Penrose Inv. Co. v. McKelvey

256 S.W. 474 (Mo. banc 1923)..... 14, 16, 17, 18

State ex rel. Rosenblatt v. Sargent

12 Mo. App. 228 (1882)..... 15

State ex rel. United States Steel v. Koehr

811 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 23

State ex rel. Wagner v. St. Louis County Port Authority

604 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 22

CASES (CONT.)

State ex rel. Washington University Medical Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Gaertner
626 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 24

State on Inf. of Dalton v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Kansas City
270 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1954)..... 22

Weinschenk v. State
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. Article I, Section 23..... 13

Alaska Const. Article I, Section 18..... 13

Ariz. Const. Article II, Section 17..... 13-14

Cal. Const. Article I, Section 19..... 13

Colo. Const. Article II, Section 14..... 14

Colo. Const. Article II, Section 15..... 13

Ga. Const. Article I, Section 3, Para. I..... 13

Haw. Const. Article I, Section 20..... 13

Ill. Const. Article I, Section 15..... 13

Miss. Const. Article III, Section 17..... 13

Mo. Const. Article I, Section 2..... 12-13

Mo. Const. Article I, Section 10..... 13

Mo. Const. Article I, Section 26..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS (CONT.)

Mo. Const. Article I, Section 28..... 13, 19, 22

Mo. Const. Article VI, Section 21..... 11, 16-19, 32

Mont. Const. Article II, Section 29..... 13

N.M. Const. Article II, Section 20..... 13

N.D. Const. Article I, Section 16..... 13

Okla. Const. Article II, Section 23..... 14

Okla. Const. Article II, Section 24..... 13

S.C. Const. Article I, Section 13..... 14

Utah Const. Article I, Section 22..... 13

Va. Const. Article I, Section 11..... 13

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 16..... 13, 14

W.V. Const. Article III, Section 9..... 13

Wyo. Const. Article I, Section 32..... 14

Wyo. Const. Article I, Section 33..... 13

MISC.

2006 Annual Report on Tax Increment Financing Projects in Missouri..... 32

Bill McClellan, *Aldermen Listen to the People. How About That!?* St. Louis Post-
Dispatch, November 21, 2007 at B1..... 31

Bill McClellan, *Roots Mean Little in Path of Progress*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch,
November 18, 2007 at D1..... 31

MISC. (CONT.)

Chad Hunter, *Blighted Homes in Ozark to Remain So, for Now*, Springfield News-Leader,
November 22, 2007..... 29

Clay Barbour, *From Sunset Hills, a Story of Hollow Homes and Lives Left in Limbo*, St.
Louis Post-Dispatch, Feb. 12, 2006..... 27

Dana Berliner, *Public Power, Private Gain: A Five year, State-By-State Report*
Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain (2003)..... 24

Didi Tang, *Ozark Board Declares Old Neighborhood Blighted*, Springfield News-Leader,
July 16, 2006 at 8A..... 28

Eminent Domain Task Force, Jefferson City, Missouri, August 18, 2005..... 27

Jaime Baranyai, *City Council Votes 7-4 to Approve TIF Phases 1 and 2*, Rolla Daily
News, November 23, 2006..... 30

Jane Carpenter, *Mayor’s Attitude is Proof That City Doesn’t Care About Displaced*
Residents, Springfield News-Leader, July 16, 2006, at 8A..... 28

Janese Heavin, *Dean Cautiously Optimistic He Will Be Treated Fairly*, Rolla Daily
News, October 30, 2005..... 30

Janese Heavin, *TIF Commission Approves Sansone Plan, 6-4*, Rolla Daily News,
December 14, 2005..... 29

Margaret Gillerman, *Valley Park Plan Could Doom Food Pantry*, St. Louis Post-
Dispatch, September 20, 2005 at B2..... 30

Martin W. Schwartz, *TIF Passes*, Rolla Daily News, March 21 2006..... 29

MISC. (CONT.)

Missouri Department of Economic Development 2006 Annual Report on Tax Increment Financing Projects in Missouri..... 32

Phil Sutin, *Eminent Domain is Issue for Some in Sunset Manor*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Jan. 12, 2005..... 27

Robert W. Nash, *Guffey Proceeding with Center, Despite Plans for TIF Redevelopment*, Rolla Daily News, Aug. 28, 2005..... 29

Timothy Lee and Shaida Dezfuli, *The Specter of Condemnation: The Case Against Eminent Domain for Private Profit in Missouri* (2007)..... 27-28
